Village of Lincolnwood
Zoning Board of Appeals
Meeting

Wednesday, April 21, 2021
7:00 P.M.
In accordance with the recently adopted amendments to the Illinois Open Meetings Act permitting the Zoning Board
of Appeals to conduct a virtual Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, members of the public are allowed to be physically
present in the Village Board meeting room in Village Hall at 6900 North Lincoln Avenue, subject to room capacity
and social distancing requirements. Accordingly, the opportunity to view the virtual meeting at Village Hall is
available on a “first come, first-served” basis. Those members of the public present at Village Hall will be able to
provide real-time comments in person on the computer available in the Council Chambers. Anyone who does not
desire, or who is not able, to be physically present at Village Hall can watch the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting
live by visiting the Village website or by clicking www.lincolnwoodil.org/live-cable-channel/.
Those wishing to submit public comments in writing may do so by emailing comments to dhammel@lwd.org prior to
the commencement of the meeting. Emails received will be read aloud during the appropriate Public Comment period
for each matter on the agenda. We ask that you keep your emailed comments to under 200 words to allow time for
others to be heard and for the Board to progress through the public meeting agenda. Thank you for your understanding
of these guidelines.
Those unwilling or unable to appear in person but wishing to provide real-time comments to the Zoning Board of
Appeals may do so by participating from a remote location through GoTo Meeting. Login information for
participating in this manner is as follows:
o WEB-BASED VIDEO PARTICIPATION: https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/213660149
o AUDIO-ONLY DIAL-IN: (669) 224-3412, ACCESS CODE: 213-660-149

Meeting Agenda
1.

Call to Order/Roll Call

2.

Pledge of Allegiance

3.

Approval of Minutes
March 17, 2021 Meeting Minutes

4.

Case #ZB-03-21: 6547 North Central Park Avenue – Approval of a Variation Related to Overall
Floor Area to Allow for an Addition to a Single-Family Home
Request: Consideration of a request by Zachary Ruben, petitioner, on behalf of David
Weinstock, property owner, to allow for a total floor area of 5,771 square feet,
approximately 622 square feet in excess of what is permitted for that lot, in order to
allow for an addition to an existing single-family home. During this Hearing, the
Zoning Board of Appeals may consider any additional relief that may be discovered
during the review of this case.

5.

Next Meeting: Thursday May 20, 2021

6.

Public Comment

7.

Adjournment
Posted: April 16, 2021

Draft MEETING MINUTES
OF THE
March 17, 2021
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
LINCOLNWOOD VILLAGE HALL AND
VIRTUALLY VIA GOTOMEETING

Zoning Board of Appeals Members Present: Chairman Bruce Heller, Rizwan Hussain, Syed
Mudassir, Teodor Strat, and Robert Jordan
Absent: Peter Theodore and Martin Youkhanna
Staff Present: Doug Hammel, AICP, Community Development Manager
I.

Call to Order/Roll Call

Chairman Heller noted a quorum of five members, with Commissioners being present at the
Council Chambers in Village Hall and/or virtually via GoToMeeting, and called the meeting to
order at 7:05 p.m.
II. Pledge of Allegiance
III. Approval of January 20, 2021 ZBA Meeting Minutes
Chairman Heller asked if any Commissioners had any comments regarding the January 20, 2021
Meeting Minutes. Hearing none, Commissioner Jordan made a motion to approve the minutes as
amended, and that motion was seconded by Commissioner Hussain.
Aye: Mudassir, Strat, Hussain, Jordan, and Heller
Nay: None
Motion Approved: 5-0
IV.

Case #ZB-02-21: 6424 North Drake Avenue – Approval of Variations Related
to the Development of a Religious Institution

Prior to his presentation on the Case, Development Manager Hammel stated this was a rehearing of this request. Prior approvals were given in 2019. However, the petitioner was unable
to procure a building permit prior to the expiration of the granted variation. He then provided an
overview of Case #ZB-02-21. He outlined the subject property and stated the lot is currently
empty. Mr. Hammel overviewed all of the requested variations and relevant code sections. The
consideration before the ZBA was requested by Mordy Lebovics, petitioner, on behalf of Bais
Chaim Dovid East, property owner, to allow for certain exterior site improvements, associated
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with construction of a new building to accommodate a new religious institution. The proposed
new religious institution development requested several variations including 1) permit parking in
the interior side yard; 2) permit a parking lot with no perimeter screening area, rather than the
required eight feet, along the west property line; 3) reduce the amount of required on-site parking
by 20 spaces; 4) reduce the required front yard setback from 40.5 feet to 27 feet; and 5) reduce
the southern side yard setback from 20.5 feet to 17 feet.
Mr. Hammel overviewed the 2019 Considerations of Variations. He stated that the same
variations were previously approved by the Village. He overviewed previous considerations and
cited previous findings of the ZBA.
Mr. Hammel stated that staff received one public comment since the posting of the agenda
packet. The comment came from Mr. Barry Wicker. He expressed concerns that development
will result in parking on Drake Avenue, concerns regarding the setback and the integrity of the
block and village, and stated that parking on Drake Avenue should be reserved for residents of
the 6400 block of Drake.
Mr. Hammel overviewed several similar prior cases related to parking in the interior side yard,
parking lot screening, parking capacity, and commercial building setbacks. He then overviewed
the variation standards.
The requested action was then stated. The Petitioner seeks a recommendation of approval for the
following Variations: 1) Variation from Section 7.06(5) to permit parking in the interior side
yard; 2) Variation from Section 6.14(1) to permit a parking lot with no perimeter landscaping
along the west lot line; 3) Variation from Section 7.10, Table 7.10.01 to reduce the amount of
required on-site parking by 20 spaces; 4) Variation from Section 4.12 to reduce the required front
yard setback from 40.5 feet to 27 feet; and 5) Variation from Section 4.12 to reduce the required
side yard setback from the south lot line from 20.5 feet to 16 feet.
Mr. Hammel stated that staff recommends the following: 1) Village Landscape Architect review
of the landscape screening along the northern lot line; 2) Restriction on the worship space and
meeting room being used simultaneously; and 3) Rear alley access/egress restrictions and a 12month look-back as directed by the Village Board in 2018.
Commissioner Hussain asked about the parking capacity. Mr. Hammel stated that one parking
space shall be required for every four occupants. Commissioner Hussain stated that he expected
the parking demand would realistically be greater than 4 occupants per one car. He said that
based on the public comment, parking should be further limited.
At this point the petitioner, Mordy Lebovics, was sworn in on behalf of the property owner Bais
Chaim Dovid East, property. He stated that the peak use of the synagogue would be on Saturday
morning. He also stated that driving in the Orthodox Jewish faith is prohibited on this day of the
week. Therefore, he said the majority of patrons using the synagogue during the peak use time
would be walking. The petitioner gave further context on the previous approval and recent
history of the process.
Commissioner Jordan said that he previously lived in this neighborhood and stated that on
Saturdays there was hardly any vehicular traffic. He said this location would have little to no
impact on the surrounding properties.
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Commissioner Mudassir asked how the site plan would allow for pedestrian traffic. He also
asked if this property was going to be ADA compliant. Mr. Hammel stated that the site plan
included construction of a side walk along Drake Avenue. He added that the times of peak traffic
use would not overlap with the peak time of pedestrian use. Mr. Hammel stated that all new
developments are expected to be ADA compliant.
At this point, Chairman Heller opened public comment. One gentleman present in the council
chambers provided a comment. He stated that the impact this development would have on the
neighborhood was being underplayed. He also stated a concern that a building of this size could
have a negative effect on the community. Commissioner Hussain stated that non-profits must be
given the same rights as for-profit businesses. Mr. Hammel stated that certain constitutional laws
treat religious institutions the same as any for-profit business. Additionally, he stated that all
residential districts permit religious institutions. No additional public comments were provided.
Commissioners Jordan and Hussain complemented the design of the project. Commissioner
Hussain suggested striking the 12 month look-back presented in staff’s recommendation.
Commissioner Strat concurred with the comment. Mr. Hammel stated that not allowing the
gathering hall and congregation area at the same time will go a long way in limiting certain
impacts. Further discussion on the congregation size and future growth of the congregation
occurred. Commissioner Hussain suggested that rather than including the 12 month look-back
provision, the ZBA should consider adding a provision that states if on-street parking should
become an issue that it shall be incumbent upon the petitioner to find a viable parking solution.
Commissioner Start concurred with Commissioner Hussain’s comment. Further deliberation on
the recent history of this property occurred between ZBA members, Mr. Hammel, and the
gentleman present at the public comment portion. Prior to a motion being made, further
discussion on parking and capacity limits occurred.
Commissioner Hussain made a motion to grant all variations requested by the petitioner with the
conditions that 1) direction provided by the Village Board regarding alley access be followed, 2)
the worship space and basement meeting space not be used simultaneously in a manner that they
generate parking demand beyond what the site provides, 3) that the landscape screening along
the north lot line be revised to the satisfaction of the Village Landscape Architect in order to
appropriately protect the property to the north, and 4) that a 12-month look-back assessment be
conducted to determine any negative traffic or parking impacts on surrounding properties. This
condition included staff’s ability to restrict capacity of the facility as one potential means of
mitigating such impacts until other remedies can be implemented. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Mudassir.
Aye: Mudassir, Strat, Hussain, Jordan, and Heller
Nay: None
Motion Approved: 5-0
Mr. Hammel stated that this item will be in front of the Village Board on April 7, 2021 for final
approval.
V.

Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals is scheduled for Wednesday, April 21, 2021.
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Public Comment

The public was asked if anyone participating in the meeting would like to address the Zoning Board
of Appeals. Let the record state that no one came forward.
VII.

Adjournment

Motion to recommend adjournment was made by Commissioner Mudassir and seconded by
Commissioner Hussain. Meeting adjourned at 8:25 p.m.
Aye: Mudassir, Strat, Hussain, Jordan, and Heller
Nay: None
Motion Approved: 5-0

Respectfully submitted,
Jake Litz
Management Analyst
Fire Department/Community Development
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Zoning Board of Appeals Staff Report
Case #ZB-03-21
April 21, 2021
Subject Property:
6547 North Central Park Avenue

Zoning District: R-3 Residential
Petitioner: Zachary Ruben, on behalf
of David Weinstock, property owner

Requested Action: Consideration of a
Variation related to the maximum
allowable floor area ratio to
accommodate an addition to an existing
single-family home.

Notification: Notice was published in the Lincolnwood Review on April 1, 2021, a Public
Hearing Sign Installed at the subject property at 6547 North Central Park Avenue, and notice
letters dated March 23, 2021 were mailed to properties within 250 Feet.

Summary of Request
Zachary Ruben, Petitioner, on behalf of David Weinstock, property owner, seeks approval of a
Variation to accommodate a second-story addition to an existing single-family residence at
6547 North Central Park Avenue. The subject property is located in the R-3 residential zoning
district, and is surrounded by properties within that same district. The property has a total land
area of 8,162 square feet.
The Petitioner is proposing a second-story addition to the property that would increase the
total floor area from 4,571 square feet to 5,771 square feet. (According to the Zoning Code,
any portion of the basement that is finished does not count against the calculation of total floor
area because it is more than 50% below grade.)

6547 North Central Park Avenue

The existing home includes a twostory portion on the southern half of
the property, and a single-story
portion on the north half of the
property that includes an attached
garage facing Central Park Avenue.
The proposed second-story addition,
which would be above the northern
portion of the structure, would
maintain the current setback of over
eight feet. (The minimum required
setback along the north lot line is 6.6
feet.) The second-story addition
would accommodate additional
bedrooms, bathrooms, and a laundry
area. In addition to the second story
addition, the proposed improvement
would include a substantial renovation
of the exterior façade of the existing
portion of the residence.

April 21, 2021

Photo of Existing Structure from Central Park Avenue

Proposed Front Elevation and
Approximate Area Accommodated by the
Proposed Addition

Approximate Portion of 2nd Floor
Accommodated by the Proposed
Addition
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Required Zoning Approval
Section 4.11 of the Zoning Code establishes standards related to bulk and development
intensity for residential improvements in the R-3 district. According to that section, the
maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for the subject property is .6.
According to the Zoning Code, the definition for Floor Area Ratio is “the gross floor area of a
building divided by the total lot area of the zoning lot on which it is located….” For the
purposes of calculating gross floor area, the below-grade level of the home is not included, and
the first 250 square feet of the attached garage is not included. The footprint of the proposed
first and second stories in 2,885 square feet each. Therefore, the resulting proposed gross floor
area is 5,521 square feet after the 250 square-foot reduction is applied for the attached garage.
Based on the size of the subject property, a total 4,899 square feet is permitted. Therefore, a
Variation is required to allow a gross floor area that is 622 square feet above what is
permitted.

Considerations
As part of the public hearing discussions, the ZBA may consider the following as they relate to
the proposed improvements and requested zoning relief:
Existing Building Footprint and Proposed Addition
According to the plans and statements submitted by the Petitioner, the proposed second-story
addition will be an extension of the existing first-floor building footprint. In that regard, all
existing setbacks will be maintained. In fact, the proposed addition would maintain a setback
of eight feet from the north lot line, when a minimum setback of only 6.6 feet is required.
General Zoning Compliance
Based on the information provided by the Petitioner during preliminary conversations and
during the application process, staff believes the proposed improvement is otherwise
compliant with all zoning regulations. These include standards related to residential building
design, height and bulk, and maximum eave height. This finding is based on information
provided to date, and any additional information provided through future approval steps, such
as permitting should the requested Variation be approved, will warrant further staff review and
confirmation with code compliance.
Public Comment
Prior to the drafting of this report, staff received correspondences from five residents who live
in the area around the subject property, including one neighbor immediately to the east on
Drake Avenue, one neighbor almost directly across the street on Central Park Avenue, and two
neighbors located at the intersection of Central Park Avenue and Albion Avenue. All of the
correspondences state their support for the proposed addition and the belief that the
improvement will enhance the character and attractiveness of the block and surrounding
properties.
These correspondences are included in their entirety as an attachment to this report.
Prior Similar Requests
Staff research resulted in no instances of prior requests related to an increase in the permitted
Floor Area Ratio of a property.
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Variation Standards
Section 5.15(7) of the Zoning Code establishes standards that are to be used when considering
the appropriateness of a requested Variation. While the full language of the standards is
provided as an attachment to this report, the generally identify the following considerations:
 Consistency with the stated intent of the Zoning Code and Comprehensive Plan;
 Consideration of hardship, rather than mere convenience, based on specific conditions
of the subject property or its surroundings;
 The requested action is not generally applicable to other properties in the same zoning
district;
 The Variation is not requested for the purpose of enhancing property value;
 Any hardship has not been created by the Petitioner;
 The Variation will not be detrimental to the public or other properties;
 The requested Variation is the minimum relief necessary; and
 The requested Variation will not negatively impact or create safety concerns for
neighboring properties.

Conclusion
The Petitioner seek approval of a Variation from Section 4.11 of the Zoning Code to allow for
a residential development with a gross floor area that is 622 square feet above what is
permitted.

Documents Attached
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

Zoning Variation Application
Plat of Survey
Proposed Floor Plans
Proposed Elevations
Zoning Calculation Worksheet
Photos of the Subject Property
Public Comment
Relevant Regulations

4

Attachment #8. Relevant Regulations
2.02 Definitions.
FLOOR AREA, GROSS: The sum of the gross horizontal areas of all floors of a building or of such area
devoted to a specific use, measured from the exterior face of exterior walls or from the center line of
walls separating two buildings or uses. Gross floor area shall include, without limitation, areas such as:
a) Basement floors;
b) Elevator shafts and stairwells at each floor;
c) Floor spaces and shafts used for mechanical, electrical, and plumbing equipment, except
equipment located in a cellar or on the roof;
d) Penthouses;
e) Interior balconies and mezzanines;
f) Enclosed porches; and
g) Floor space used for accessory uses.
When any space has a floor-to-ceiling height of 14 feet or more, each 14 feet of height, or fraction
thereof, shall constitute a separate floor, provided, however, for spaces with a sloping or slanting
ceiling, only that portion of such space with a floor-to-ceiling height of 14 feet or more shall be treated
as a separate floor.
Gross floor area shall exclude the following specific areas:
Horizontal area devoted to off-street parking and off-street loading facilities, located in each floor of a
building for which the principal use is manufacturing, business, office, or multifamily residential;
a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)

Cellar floors;
Attic floors;
Decks and patios;
Open, unenclosed porches;
Sheds 100 square feet in area or less;
Chimneys projecting not more than two feet from an exterior wall; and
The first 250 square feet or 50% of the floor area of a detached or attached garage, whichever is
less.

FLOOR AREA RATIO: The gross floor area of a building divided by the total lot area of the zoning lot on
which it is located. For planned unit developments, the floor area ratio shall be determined by dividing
the gross floor area of all principal buildings by the total lot area of the development site.

4.11 Area, bulk, density and setback standards: R-1, R-2, and R-3 Districts.
Use Category
Lot Standards (single-family dwelling units)
Minimum lot size (square feet)

R-1

Residential Zones
R-2

R-3

9,000 SF

7,000 SF

5,400 SF

Maximum impervious coverage: %
Maximum building coverage (%)
Minimum Ground Floor Area Per Dwelling
SF detached 1-story dwelling without
basement
SF detached 1-story dwelling with
basement
SF detached dwellings with (1 +
stories)
Building Standards
Maximum building height (feet)
peaked roof SF detached measured to
roof peak

60%
35%

60%
35%

60%
35% (Note 4)

1,700 SF

1,400 SF

1,300 SF

1,500 SF

1,200 SF

1,100 SF

1,000 SF

800 SF

700 SF

35 feet

35 feet

35 feet

Maximum building height (feet) flat
roof SF detached measured to the
highest point of the flat roof

22 feet

22 feet

22 feet

Finished 1st floor height limit SF
residential (elevation at top of curb to
the top of the finished first floor)

Max. 3 feet

Max. 3 feet

Max. 3 feet

Maximum building height (feet)
nonresidential

40 feet

40 feet

40 feet

0.6

0.6

0.6

SF detached, lot size < 6,000 SF or
total floor area < 3,600 SF

0.66

0.66

0.66

Nonresidential permitted or special
uses

0.5

0.5

0.5

25 feet

25 feet

25 feet

Minimum front yard coverage with
landscaping (%)

50%

50%

50%

Minimum interior side setback (feet)
single-family detached dwellings

5 feet or 10% of lot
width*

5 feet or 10% of lot
width*

5 feet or 10% of lot
width*

Maximum FAR
SF detached, lot size > 6,000 SF

Yard Standards
Minimum front setback (feet) (Note 3)

Note 1

Minimum interior side yard setback
(feet) nonresidential uses

15 feet each side
yard

15 feet each side
yard

15 feet each side
yard

Minimum corner side setback (feet)

10 feet

10 feet

10 feet

Minimum rear setback (feet)

30 feet

30 feet

30 feet

Note 2

See Section 2.02, Definitions, of this Zoning Ordinance for further clarification on how standards are
defined.
SF detached = single-family detached dwelling unit

Note 3

See Section 4.10(2)b for an additional requirement concerning minimum front yard setbacks.

Note 4

In the R-3 District, the Zoning Administrator may approve a building coverage of up to 40% to
accommodate the construction of a one- or two-car garage that meets the following standards:
a) The garage does not exceed 500 square feet in floor area:
b) The total building coverage of all other structures on the lot does not exceed 35%, unless otherwise
authorized through a variation granted in accordance with Section 5.15 of this Zoning Ordinance: and
c) The proposed garage is compliant with all other requirements set forth in this Zoning Ordinance,
except as otherwise authorized through a variation granted in accordance with Section 5.15 of this
Zoning Ordinance.

5.15 Major variations.
(7) Standards. In determining whether in a specific case there are practical difficulties or particular
hardships in the way of carrying out the strict letter of this Zoning Ordinance, there shall be taken into
consideration the extent to which the following facts are established:
a. The requested major variation is consistent with the stated intent and purposes of this Zoning
Ordinance and the Comprehensive Plan;
b. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the subject property
would bring a particular hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if
the strict letter of this Zoning Ordinance is enforced;
c. The conditions upon which the petition for the variation is based would not be applicable
generally to other property within the same zoning district;
d. The variation is not solely and exclusively for the purpose of enhancing the value of or
increasing the revenue from the property;
e. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an
interest in the property;
f. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located;

g. The variation granted is the minimum change to the Zoning Ordinance standards necessary to
alleviate the practical hardship on the subject property; and
h. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property,
or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger the public safety, or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

